BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of '

Registered Nurse License Number 596820

& Vocational Nurse License Number 138991
issued to MARILYN SUE SEELKE
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AGREED

Oh this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of MARILYN SUE SEELKE, R

egistered Nurse License Number 596820, and
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Vocational Nurse License Number 138991 , hereinafter referred to as Respéndent. This action was

taken in accordance with Section 301.453(c), Texas
Respondent waived representation b)

hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

Dccupations Code.

y counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

The Board makes the foilowing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings,
Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent
show compliance with all requirements of the

Respondent wa1ved representation by counsel
agreed to the entry of this Order.

- Respondent is currently licensed to practice px

holds a license to practice vocational nursing ir}

Respondent received a Certificate in Vocati

,notice of the matters specified below in these
and Respondent was givén an opportunity to

law for retention of the license(s).

informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
ofessional nursing in the State of Texas, and
the State of Texas which is in inactive status.

bnal Nursiﬁg from Temple Junior College,

Temple, Texas, on July 10, 1992, and an Agsociate Degree in Nursing from McLennan

Community College, Waco, Texas, on May 3]
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on Degd

[, 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice
ember 6, 1992, and Respondent was licensed

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 22, 1993.

596820/138991:117
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596820/138991:117

Respondent's nursing employment history in

12/92-2/93 LVN
2/93-2/94 LVN/RN
2/93-7/97 LVN/RN
7/97-4/98 Unknown
5/98-1/00 RN
2/00-12/01 Unknown
1/02-8/07 RN
9/07-1/12 RN
UnlmoWn

2/12-Present

On or about March 19, 2002, Respondent was
Examiners for the State of Texas "which re
complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program
-of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed (
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Ox

On or about August 12, 2003, Respondent's
State'of Texas was issued the sanction of ENH
Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of]
Agreed Order dated August 12, 2003, is atta
.. this Order.

At the time of the initial incident described in
was employed as a Registered Nurse with Ric]
had been in this position for approximately 1

cludes:

Manor Oaks Nursing Home
Rockdale, Texas

Cameron Nursing Home
Cameron, Texas

Richards Memorial Hospital
Rockdale, Texas

Johns Community Hospital |
Taylor, Texas '

Tutor Nursing Home
Temple, Texas

Richards Memorial Hospital
Rockdale, Te);as :

s issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse
quired her to participate in and successfully
| for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the Findings
Drder dated March 19, 2002, is attached and
der. .

license to practice professional nursing in the -
ORCED SUSPENSION by the Board of Nurse
the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
ched and incorporated, by reference, as part of

Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent
hards Memorial Hospital, Rockdale, Texas, and
four (4) years and four (4) months. '

Cl0vs




10.

11.

12.

.13,

14.

596820/138991:117

On or about January 4, 2012, while employed with Richards Memorial Hospital, Rockdale,
Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Methamphetamine in that she

submitted a specimen for a random

drug screen which resulted positive for

Methamphetamine. Possession of Methamphetamine is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the

Texas Health & Safety Code (Controllad Substances Act).

Methamphetamine by a nurse, while subject

Further, the use of
to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability

to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair
the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and
decisions regarding patient care, thereby pla¢ing the patient in potential danger.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Nine

and states the positive was “a false positive.”

(9), Respondent denies methamphetamine use
Respondent’s claims it must have been due to

her recent illness, and the multiple medicatigns she was taking at the time.

On or about May, 30, 2013, through June

6, 2013, Respondent underwent a Forensic

Psychological Evaluation conducted by Dt. William Lee Carter, and a polygraph examination

performed by Marla S. Williams. Follow

admitted to approximately two (2) monthis o
incident described in Finding of Fact Numb
"seems willing to b¢ held to reasonable
Respondent should be "required to intermi
holding her accountable...and recommends
opportunities, e.g. AA or NA."

g the polygraph examination, Respondent
methamphetamine use prior to the date of the
r Nine (9). Dr. Carter opines that Respondent
dards of responsibility," and he feels that
ently submit to drug screening as a means of
she "be an active participant in community

Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily surrender her
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas. . o

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed

by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or p
The Board finds that there exists serious ri
impaired nursing care due to intemperate
dependency. '

CONCLUSION;

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sectiol
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

-3-

leer assistance program participation.

sks to public health and safer as a result of
+ use of controlled substances or chemical

b OF LAW

hs 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

CiOvs




3. The evidence received is sufficient to prpve violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(E),(5),(10)(A),(10)(D)&(1 L)(B)-

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(9)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary actipn against Registered Nurse License Number
596820, and Vocational Nurse License Number 138991, heretofore issued to MARILYN
SUE SEELKE, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the
State of Texas.

5. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupatiohs Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupatigns Code, as amended, the Board may impose
' conditions for reinstatement of licensure. ' '

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license Will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in
effect at the time of the reinstatement. : 4 -

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VQLUNTARY

SURRENDER of Registered Nurse License Number 596820, and Vocatiohal Nurse License
Number 138991, heretofore issued to MARILYN SUE SEELKE, to practice nursing in the State of
Texas, is accepted by the Texas Board of Nursing. |In connection with this acceptance, the Board
_imposes the follovs}ing conditions:
1.  RESPONDENT SHALL NOT pracﬁce professional or vocational nursing,
use the title "registered or Vocational nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or
"LVN" or wear any insignia jdentifying herself as a registered or vocational

“nurse or use any designation] which, directly or indirectly, would lead any

- person to believe that RESRONDENT is a registered or vocational nurse
during the period in which the license is surrendered. :

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatemerit of licensure until:
one (1) year has elapsed fromthe date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has
obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety immediately preceding the petition. '

596820/138991:117 ~ ~ -4- Cl0vs




3. - Upon petitioning for reinstates
existing requirements for relig

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and OR]]
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, 1
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTI

CONTINUED ON }

596820/138991:117 -5-

ment, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
ensure.

DERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
f any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
ONALLY LEFT BLANK.

NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Iunderstand that I have the right to leg .al counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

[ waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violatioﬁ(s) alleged herein. By my signature on ﬂzis Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Ordér, to avoid further disciplinary action in
this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. Iynderstand that this Order becomes final when
accepted by the Executive Director at which time the terms of this Order become effective and a

copy will be mailed to me.

Signed this \\__ day of © cdeis_, 2013 .

MARILYN SUFE SEELKE, Respondent N

Sworn to and subscribed before me this \ \ _dayof 0 Ao 2013 .

RPN

Notary Public in and for the State o

596820/138991:117 -6- Cl10vs




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License
Number 596820, and Vocational Nurse License Number 138991, previously issued to MARILYN

SUE SEELKE.

Effective this 15th day] of October, 2013.

St Cl i

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

596820/138991:117 -7- Cl0vs




BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE|OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of License Number 596820 18§ AGREED N

issued to MARILYN SUE SEELKE § = ORDER .35: § g
£

On this day the Board of Nurse Examlners for the State of Texas, hereinafter refer
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to as the Board, conSIdered the matter of MAR]LYN SUE SEELKE, License Number 5968

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(1), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal conference,
. hotice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Orfler offered on April 29, 2002, by Katherine A.

Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to rafification by the Board.

L _ Priortothe institution of Agency proceodings, notice of the matters specified below in these
: Findings of Fact wag served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportumty to
- show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license. ~

2.”  Respondent waived informal conference; notice and hearing, and agreed to the eritry of this
Order. - . .

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received an Associate Degree/ in Nursing from McLennar Community College,

Waco, Texas, in 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas on September 22, 1993.

596820:061 clo




- July'1997 - March 2000 ~ RN, L

she is-currently participating in-the Central T

596820:061

Respondent's professional employment histary includes:

February 1993 - February 1994

GN/RN, Long term care

Camerpn Nursing Home
Camerpn, Texas

February 1993 - July 1997 ERN ‘

July 2000 - December 2001

January 2002 - present

On March 19, 2002, Respondent was issupd

Bxaminers for the State of Texas, requiri

Respondent, on or about April 22; 2002, failef

by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the S
on or shout April 22, 2002, failed to follow
constitutes a failure to comply with Stipulati
states in pertinent part that, "RESPONDE,
TPAPN contract during its term." A copy of
Agroed Order dated March 19, 2001, is attac]
pleading.

am. Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse

g her to successfully complete the Texas Poer
-Asggigtance Program for Nurses. A copy of:
Agreed Order dated March 19, 2002, is & ached

he Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
andincorporated by reference as a part of

to comply with an Agreed Order issued to her

ate of Texas on March 19, 2002, Respondent,

through with recommended treatment, which

in number three (3) of the Agreed Order, which

SHALL comply with alf requirements of the
e Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
ed and incorporated by reference as part of this-

Respondent states, and the U.S. Post Office eI;nﬁrx:rxs, that during the time the TPAPN was

attempting to mail correspondence to the R
returned Respondent’s mail to sender.

Rcspondcﬁt states that her date of sobriety is

outpatient program, and has been participatis

-2-

pondent, the Cameron Post Office mistakenly

August 29, 2002. Respondent also states that
lexas Council on Alcoholism-and Drug Abuse
ng in this program since August 14, 2002.

Cio




10.

1.

12.

of Nurse Examiners, that License Number 596820, prt
to practice professional nl;rsing in 'i;cxas ig hereby S{
until Rmpqndcﬁt su'bm_its to a chemical dependency e
dépeﬁdeacy ‘professional who has been pre-approy
recommended by the evaluator, énd has obtained twel
relapse prior to the completion of the twelve (12) cor

extension of the enforced suspension until such twel

596820:061 -3-

‘Netice was served in accordance with law.

'MARILYN SUE SEELKE, including revo

The Board finds that there exists serious rigks to public health and- safety as a result of

dependency

Charges were filed 6n February 7, 2003.

impaired nursing care due to mtempcratc use of .controlled substances or chemical

Charges w_cfc ‘mailed to Respondent on Febrjary 10, 2003.

CONCLUSIONS|OF LAW

Pursuant to Tcxas Occupations Code, Section 301.451-301 555 the Board has Junsdlctlon

over thls matter, -

Occupations Code,

Code, to take disciplinary action'against Li

“The evidence received is sufficient to provc violation of Section 301 452(b)(1), Texas

1se Number 596820, herotofore issued to

The evidencereceived is sufficient cause p\uj&to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations T

practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS THEREFORE Aemsjiﬁo

bviously issued to MARILYN SUE SEELKE,

of Respondent's professional license to

ERED, subject to ratification by the Board

JSPENDED and said suspension is enforced
valuation, performed by a qualified chemical
yed by the Board, completes tn_-aatmcnt as
ve (12) consccutive months of sobriety. 'A»ny
isecutive months of sobriety will result inan

ve (12) consecutive months of sobriety and

Cl10




additional treatment have been attained.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 596820, previously

issued to MARILYN SUE ASEELKE, upon receipt of
office of the Board of Nurse Examiriers for the State

- IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORD
to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practid

IT IS FURTHER AGREED-and OR

[ this Order, be immediately delivered t§ the
of Texas for appropriate notation.

ERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
e professional nursing in t‘he State of Texas.

IDERED that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this order the Respendent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written pem

hission of the State of Texas and the Board of

‘Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upen \ael‘iﬁcaﬁon of successful completion of the

gpproved recommended trestment and twelve(12) consecutive months of sobricty as set out in this

Order, the Suspension will be stayed, and Rgspoﬁd’ent \wi-ll‘:be_ placed on probation for three (3) years

. with the following agreed terms of probation: .
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply

Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Od

n all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

cupaﬁons Code, §§301.001 etseq. the Rules

and Regulations Relatmg to. Prefcsswnal Nurse quucatlon, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.

ADMEN CODE §211.01 et seq and this Order.
(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re;

a license to practice professional nursing in the State

iregistration fees, if applicable, and be issued

pf Texas with the appropriate notation.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within dne (1) year of the suspension being stayed,

successfully complete a course in nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board

approval of the course prior to enrollment Home st

596820:061 -4-

udy courses and video programs will not be

“C10




approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Registered

Nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and {

- malpracticeissues will not be accepted. RESPONDEN

to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,

"Board to verify RESPONDENT"s successful completi
addition to any ofhcr courses stipulated in this Ordg
education requirements the Board has for relicensure.

Board's website www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE eve
| THE FOLLOWING TERMS OF

SERVED WHILE RESPONDENT IS EMPLOY,

HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER ¢

- ’RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SE’I‘TI

HOURS PER MONTH DURING THE THREE (3]

in length, The course's content shall include

Hocumentation of care. Courses focusing on

I'T SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution

provided by the Board; to the Office of the

bn of the course. This course shall be taken in

tr, if any, and in addition to any continuing

Board~apjarov’ed courses can be found on the
nts).

THIS . PROBATION MAY ONLY BE

ED AS A REGISTERED NURSE IN A

'LINICAL PRACTICE SETTING AND
NG A MINIMUM OFiSIXTY-FOUR (64)

) YEAR PERIOD OF BROBATION. THE

' LENGTH OF PROBATION WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36)

MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED, PERIODS OF
THAT DO NQT’REQUIRE A REGISTERED
THIS STIPULATION PERIOD. |

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify
of this Order of the Board and the probation
RESPONDENT SHALL present a copy of this Order
.ef reociptof this Order. RESPONDENT SHAILL notif

of this Order of the Board and the probation

596820:061 -5-

IMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT

RSE LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO

ach present employer in professional nursing

con,ditioné on RESPONDENT's license.
to each present employer within five (5) days
Fy all future employers inprofessional nursing

conditions on RESPONDENT's license.

Cio




RESPONDENT SHALL present a copy of this Order
offer of employment. '

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL cause eaq
submit the Nofification of Employment form, which i

the Board's office within ten 10) ‘days of receipt of thi

to each future employer prior.to accepting an

h present employer in professional nursing to

5 provided to the Respondent by the Board, to

s Order. RESPONDENT SHALL cause each

~ future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form to the Board's office within five (5)°

days of employment as a professional nurse.

~ (6) For the first year of employme;

ht as a registered nurse under this Order,

RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a régistered nurse who is on the premises. Direct

supervision requires another professional nurse to be

"and readily available to provide assistance and intery

working on the same unit as RESPONDENT

rention, RESPONDENT SHALL work only

on regularly assigned, identified, and predé;tgrmined imif(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be

| cﬁxpl‘o?ed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse’ quiploﬁncnt agency, or home health .age'ncy.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or ¢
prohibited. B

N (7) For the remainder of the probate
" SHALL be supervised by a registe@ nurse who is

required tobeor the same unit or ward as RESPONDI

ontract for services. Muitiple employers are

d period under this Order, RESPONDENT
bn the premises. The supervising RN is not

ENT, but should be on the facility grounds and

readily. availablc‘ to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. RESPONI)EN'I‘ SHALL work

only regularly assigned, identified and predetermine|

employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse e

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be sclf-employed-or ¢

‘ prohibited.

596820:061

i unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
iployment agency, or home health agency.

pntract for services. Multiple employers are

Cc1o




(8) RESPONDENT SHALL cause ©

the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports aj

ach employer to submit, on forms provided to

t to RESPONDENT's capability to practice

professional nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the

RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted t¢

)y the office of the Board at the end of each three |

(3) months for three (3) years of employment as a professional nurse.

- (9) RESPONDENT SHALLNOT prlactice as a professional nurse on the night shift,

rotate shifts, work overtime, accept on-call assignm

than the identified, predetermined unit(s) to which R

.of employment as a professional nurse. -

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT|
. care area for one (1) year of émployment as a profes:

not limited to, intensive care units, emergency room

rooms, and labor and delivery units. |

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT

substances, Nubain, Stadol,' Dalgan, Ultram, or

' employment as a professional nurse.

ents, or be used for coverage on any unit other

espondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year

practice as a professional nurse in any critical
ional nurse. Critical care areas include, but are

s, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery

administer or have any contact with controlled

other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,

Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates,

as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legit

and/or the use of oontmlléd substances, except

imate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT

-SHALL CAUSE the licensed.practitioner fo submit a written report identifying the medication,

dosage and the date the medication wés prescribed

4. The report shall be submitted directly to the

office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the

prescription.

596820:061

-74
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In the event that prescriptions for controlled sulls

tances are required for periods of two (2)

weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an evaluation

by a Board approved physician specializing in
¢

performing evaluator will submit a written repog

Pain Management or Psychiatry. The

't to the Board's office, jncluding results of

the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for- on-going

treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL subm

's request. -

lit to random periodic screens for controlled

substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,

rendom screens shall be performed at least once per

random screens shall be performed at least once per

week. For the second three (3) month period,

month. For the remainder of the probation

period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) mionths.

Specimens shall be screened for at .least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone -
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates

- Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol _ Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

- ABoard representative may appear at the RESPONDY

ENT's place of employment at any time during.

the probation period and require RESPONDENT 1o ; roduce a specimen for screening,

All screens shall be properly monitor : and produced in accordance with the Board's

policy oﬁ Random Drug Testing. A complete ch:
specimen obtained and a.nalyzéd. RESPONDENT SH|
drug scroemng during the probation period.

| | Any positive result for WiliCh the nurs

596820:061 -8-

of custody shall be maintained for each

ALL beresponsible for the costs of all random

¢ does not have a valid prescription will be

Clo




regarded  as non-compliance with the terms of this
disciplinary action by this Board.

(149 .RESPONDENT SHALL attend
week, one of whic‘h' shall be for substance abuse; ang
evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall ¢
each mcctihg, the name of each group attended,

chairperson of each group attended by RESPONI]

required evidence on the forms provided by the Bo
duplications, copies, third party sigriatures, or any

| (15) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSI
- on forms provided to the 'Réspondent by the Board.

compliance with the court 'orderéd probation. The

Order and may subject the nurse to further

at least two (2) support group meetings each

| RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable.

pnsist of a written record of at least; the date of

and the signature and printed name of the

)ENT. RESPONDENT SHALL submit the

at the end of cvcx;y three (3) months. No
er substitutions wﬁl be accepted as evidence.
her probation officerto spb@t writtenreports
e reports shall indicate the RESPONDENT's

rts shall be furnished each and every three

-(3) month period until RESPONDENT’is released fiom probation.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULI
outlined in Finding of Fact Number Ten (10), of the A
will result in further disciplinary action including r

professional nursing in the State of Texas.

D RESPONDENT be convicted of offences as
greed Order dated March 19,2002, cotviction

vocation of Respondent’s license to practice

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered

any, to practice professional nursing in the State of ‘]

596820:061

1 license and multistate licensure privileges, if

[exas.

Clo




RESPONDENT'S ERT]FICATION
Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
Ihave reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny| the violation allegéd herein. | By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this mhtter. I waive jﬁdicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the

terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I imdcrstand that if I fail to

ill be subject to investigdtion and disciplinary

comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I
sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas,

or rescission of my probation pursuant to 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §217.14, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

. Notary Public in and for the State of | @ xaS

Approved as ta form and substance. -

Taral ¥iacki dent

day of %2@% .20

596820:061 -10 - Cl10



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the

State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signedonthe__11th _ day

of _ July » 2003 , by MARILYN SUE SEELKE, License Numbef 596820, and said Order is

final.

Effective this__12th | day of . August 2003 .

Katherine A. Thomas| MN, RN
 Executive Director on/behalf

of said Board

596820:061 -12- , cl0




BEFORE THE BOARD OF N
FOR THE STATE

L I T P LT T T T T

In the Matter of License Number 596820 §
issued to MARILYN SUE SEELKE §

A
@

URSE EXAMINERS
DF. TEXAS

ook o ok ok ko ok ok

\GREED
DRDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examingrs for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred

to as the Board, considered the matter of MARILY]
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.
Information received by the Board prg

violated Section 301.452(b)(9)&(10), Texas Occupatif

N SUE SEELKE, License Number 596820,

pduced evidence that Reépondent may have

ons Code. Respondent waived representation

by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, ahd agreed to the entry of this Order offered on -

Cameror]

596820:061

- January 15, 2002, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, potice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show comipliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. :

3. Respondent is currently licen_;s;cd to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from McLennan Commuﬂity College,
Waco, Texas, in 1993. Respondent:was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas on September 22, 1993. : .

5. Respondent's professional employment history includes:

. February 1993 - February 1994  GN/RN, |Long term care
Cameron} Nursing Home

}, Texds
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Respondent’s professional employment history continued:

February 1993 - July 1997 ER Nurse -
Richards Memorial Hospital
Rockdale, Texas

July 1997 - March 2000 RN, Lopg term care :
‘ Kelly Assisted Living Servnces
Austin,| Texas

July 2000 - December 2001 - Staff Njrse
: . Central Texas Hospital
Camerqgn, Texas

December 2001 - present _ | Employ m_eht Unknown

6. At the time of the incidents, Respondent was|employed as a Staff Nurse in the Emergency
Room of Central Texas Hospital, Cameron, Texas, and had been in this position for one (1)
year and one (1) month.

7. Respondent, on or about September 2000, while employed and on duty at Central Texas
Hospital, Cameron, Texas, engaged in the mtempemtc use of Cocaing in that Respondent
produced a specimen for a drug screen which resuited positive for Cocaine. Possession of
Cocdine is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled
Substances Act). The use of Cocaine by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty,
could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the
patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and
appropnate assessments, judgments, and deécigions regarding patient care, thereby placing the

. patient in potential danger.

8. Respondent, on or about September 2000, while employed and on duty at Central Texas

- Hospital, Cameron, Texas, engaged in the intemperate use of alcohol in that Respondent

produced a specimen for a drug screen whigh resulted positive for alcohol. The use of

alcohol by a Registered Nurse, while subject {o call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability

to recognize subtle-signs, symptoms or changps in the patient's condition, and could impair

the nurse's ability to miake rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and
decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

9. Respondent, on or about September 2001, while employed at Central Texas Hospital,’
Cameron, Texas, left her nursing assignment without notifying her appropriate supervisor.
Respondent’s conduct was- likely to injure|patients, because her absence would have
eliminated the opportunity for her to detect significant changes in her assigned patient’s
status. : ‘
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10.

1.

sanction of Revocation’ under Section 301.453, Texas

be sufficient to protect patients and the public|

~ Theevidencereceived is sufficient cause purs

" The Board may, in its discretion, order a n
~ approved by the Board if the nurse would other

Respondent, on or about December 12, 2001

was arrested for possession of a controlled

substance, less than one (1) gram, by the Cameton Police Department, Cameron, Texas, case

number 01-057-12.

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance prdgram should

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections
over this matter. :

Notice was served in accordance with law.

301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction

The evidence received is sufficient to prove viglation of Section 301 452(b)(9)&A(1 O) Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CQ

Code, to take disciplinary action against Li

MARILYN-SUE SEELKE, including revocati

practice nursing in the State of Texas.

assistance pursuant to Se;:tion 301.410, Texas

ORDER

DE §217.12(1)&(14).

4~ tto Section 301 .452(b), Téxas Occupations
ense Number 596820, heretofore issued to
on of Respondent's professional license to

to participate in a peer assistance program
ise have been eligible for referral to peer
Occupations Cod.c '

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the

Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the

followmg conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully completc the

Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the T

596820:061

¢y RESPONDENT SHALL thhm farty

-five (45) days following the date of entry

'PAPN.

C40




(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality

and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract tb the Board of Nurse Examiners.
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply |with all requirements of the TPAPN contract
during its term. |
| (4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract. |
| G ITIS .FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT be convicted of offenses
as outlined in Finding of Fact Numbér Ten (10), conviction will result in further disciplinary action
including rcvocati.on of Respondent’s licéns¢ to prgciﬁce professional qmsing in the State of Texas.
ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT_SHALL comply inall

respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas

- Oécupéﬁons Code, Section §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regu.latzons Relating to Professional

Nurse E&ucation, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ez seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Rcspondent's multlstate hcensurc privileges, if any, to practice profess;ional nursing in the State

of Texas.

ITIS FURTH._,R AGREED and OFLDPRED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order Rcspondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a )
multistate licensure privilege without the written pertpission of the State o.f Tcxas_and the; Board of

Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work. -
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULDD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this

Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result

in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent's license and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

596820:061 .
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by m@sel. Ihave reviewed thi$ Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
allt;,géd herein. By 'my signature on this Order, I agred to the F indings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
" and Conditions One ¢)) through Four (4) of this Otder to obtain disposition of the allegations ‘
through peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive judicial review
of this Order. I tiqderstand that this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive
'D'irecto.r on behalf of the Board o'f Nurse Examiners, and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand
that if I fail to'comply with all térms and conditions o fth1s Orde;, I will be subject to ihvestigation 4
and disciplinary sanc&on, including revocation of my licénse to practice profe§§iqn§l nprsing in the 3

- State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this (2 | _day ofM;. 200 -
) /. ‘_ b oppd ) ‘ )
' %2 YN SUIESEELKE, Respondent. -

Sworn to and subscribed before me this (Q day of O ,20_.0Z.-

g% ,L\!Ll\/ met

_Notary Public in and for the State of JQA(Q//
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that

‘was signed onthe __6th _day of _March , 2002, by MARILYN SUE SEELKE, License Number

596820, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this __19th day of ___March , 2002 .

. = '
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN ‘
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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